’

4

1‘1

owr
I

)3

©

i

) 7
AN~ 4 =
»

o




Laurelbrook Academy
114 Campus Dr.
Dayton, TN 37321
USA

Gl Fam wdéﬂwu ij/d, ene unte the end of the werld. * WMoy 25.20

Title 1




Laurelbrook’s Program

Academics

Laurelbrook is a self-supporting
Seventh-day Adventist board-
ing school offering Grades 9-12
with a quality Christian cur-
riculum preparing students to
function in this earthly life and
the life to come in heaven.

Social

Laurelbrook encourages a mod-
est and respectful social inter-
action between the sexes by
providing a variety of group set-
tings such as classes, outreach
activities, and relaxing events a
yearly Fun Fair and a Sunday
afternoon trip to a corn maize.

2 Laurelbrook’s Program

Vocational Training

Laurelbrook offers  vocational
hands on training as a part of its
educational program.  Student
trainees learn how to do green-
house work, gardening, construc-
tion, cooking, nursing, and general
maintenance around the campus.

Spiritual

Laurelbrook’s spiritual program
includes meetings like morn-
ing and evening worship, prayer
meeting, and Sabbath worship
services.and activities. It also in-
cludes activities like passing out
literature and giving Bible stud-
ies. Time is also provided for each
student to have private devotions.

1% -~
-

;. o

ey

»

|

This Is My Story =
Sones o kvt croseY
— L S ol
With srength { D= 132: d = 34: o - 64}
T ki o o

===
™o ke my  ae -
1.

Each falland every summer, aschool

. year comes and goes. But this

yearbook is much more than just

" a school year - it is a collaboration

of memories that have been made,
lives that have been touched, and
actions that will affect the future.

As you turn the pages and look

*' at this past school year, keep in

mind this is only the beginning,

b for most people will continue their

. stories as their lives progress.

‘ . Every person in the world has a

story to share, a mark to make,
a moment that is theirs - this is

~ ours for the 2011 school year.




This yearbook is dedicated to someone who always
has a smile on her face, a person who is committed to

. serving Laurelbrook and the people who reside here, a

. person who is able to take ideas and make them reality.

This young lady is totally devoted to the nursing

home during the day, solving residents’ problems and
making them feel comfortable in every way. She has a
very willing and a very sacrificial spirit and often satis-

fies others rather than herself. This yearbook is dedi-

_ cated to her.

4 Dedication

\w

At
Her humble heart encourages others to follow in
(- “< Christ's footsteps. Her daily walk with God can be seen
in her everyday activities. You may even catch her
walkmg to Bible studies where she strengthens her walk
o with Christ. This yearbook is dedicated to her.
P Her patience is something that everybody should
; look at and cherish, for her perseverance with the staff,
. students, and even her children is outstanding. Her
== warm heart and kind attitude are appreciated by every-

i one.

This yearbook is dedicated to you, Ms. Dorka
: Ubiera.

Dedication 5




These re the old dairy buildings.

6 Campus Views

This is the vocational and academy classroom building.

The duplex under construction near the grad

-

e school. The Tennessee Valley from the Picnic Pavilion.

~

The Laurelbrook Fire Dept. This is the Laurelbrook Nursing home.

Campus Views 7




Pastor’s Message

The idea “This is Our Year” is amazing when you consider that it was built month by month,
week by week, day by day, hour by hour, minute by minute, and second by second. It’s the cul-
mination of four years of high school that has brought you to this point-your year to graduate.
However, there is more to the year than this one big event.

Graduation from Laurelbrook Academy celebrates years of making good decisions. You have
formed good study habits, experienced the benefit of choosing good friends, and tasted the
joys of Christian service and missions. Then there was the decision to follow Jesus with all
your heart. Remember how happy you were and how much peace you had when you made that
decision? Out of all life’s experiences, the decision to follow Jesus will contribute the most in
making your life a success.

X

C

This year you will be rewarded with more freedom. With that extra freedom comes more re-
sponsibility. Keep that in mind as you make your daily choices. When the pressure is high EL
the choices seem tough, remember that God'’s thoughts toward you are “thoughts of peace,
and not of evil, to give you an expected end” (Jeremiah 29:11).

L 4

Maybe you have not made the decision to follow Jesus as your Savior. Maybe all the memories

of this year are not good ones. As you remember the events of this year, ask yourself, “Have |

lived up to the dreams that God has for me? Do | have that peace that passes all understand-

ing?” If your life is broken and filled with heartache and regrets, then it is still your year, a year G /

to choose a new life.”Humble yourselves therefore under the mighty hand of God, that he may V- el ¢ FALL CREEK FALLS =
exalt you in due time: Casting all your care upon him; for he careth for you” (1Peter 5:6 -7). You ey o

can still redeem the time and save yourself from future pain and regret by choosing Jesus this | <= CAMPGROUND C

year and every year until we see him face to face. 1. } - % g

N
S
~
S
C

8 Pastor’'s Mess -
s Message Divider Seniors 9




Tiffany is engrossed in the Bible. Prayer time?

10 Senior Classes and Activities

John relaxes outside the dorm. Meow.

Senior Portraits
" Tiffany D. Rigdon

Acts 18:9

Zebra things

Pearl

Doesn’t tan

Pharmacist

Facial expressions

“I'm Cold”, “I'm Not Gonna Make It”

CBO—Zm®a

Argie L. Avila

S John 512
E Computers and reading

N Arg

| Has a unique middie name

O Physicist or computer software engineer
R My Fro

S "You Know”

John D. Stabile

S Philippians 1:3, Proverbs 28:1

E Talking, games, good food, sports

N Johnny

I Has never been to public school

O Uncertain, perhaps a teacher or carpenter
R Brooklyn Accent, Crazy Facial Expressions
S “Bada Bing Bada Boom...Forgetta Bout It.”

Key Reginald H. Hart

2 anorlte Scripture S John 3:16

njoys E Firefighting, Driving
N Nickname
Eint tihe Eact N Grandpa

[poroon iy Ta | 1 Originally From Philly
O Occupation O Firefight
R Remembered For il
S Savi R Ideas about life

aying S "I'm Straight”

Katelyn L. Carr

S 2 Peter3:9

E Fourwheeling, Traveling, Flying, Talking On Phone
N Katie-Bug

| Adopted

|O Certified Registered Nurse Anethetist

R Long Hair, ltalian

S “Ya, Ok’

Senior Portraits 11




Junior - eniorﬁBanquet (Spring 2010)

Ms. Kim reads a dedication note to the junios_ Tiffany poses with David at the banquet.

12 Junior - Senior Banquet Spring 2010

— -

Graduation Wkend 2010

% X Ly

Mr. Ron welcomes everyone to Baccaulerate.

Maureen and Leeann say a last goodbye. After Consecration, juniors and seniors wait in line.

Graduation 13




Senior Vocational

ohn feeds a resident in
the Laurelbrook Nursing
Home.

Argie works
in the greenhouse.

Katie helps Abigail with the
kitchen mops..

=

John and Tiffany read the
Bible together.

Tiffany works with a
dummy in CNA class.

>
N
8
—
=
:
‘)
2
)

to the dining room.

Would you like some
greens?

Reggie helps the residents.

14 Senior Vocational Divider - Juniors 15




Adam McAfee Ellis Magnuson

Why are you downcast, O my soul?
Why so disturbed within me? Put your
hope in God, for | will yet praise him,
my Savior and my God.

- Psalm 42:5

a
Nicole Scott

Erin Simmons

16 Juniors

Juniors 2011

Eilish Simmons

Karl Avila

Lisa Choi

Cameron Quick

Samya Sawalha ’

Juniors 17




Junior Classes and Activities i JUNIOR VOCATIONAL

i m

Teresa and Sammy check out the
younger set.

Cameron explains something to

Eliis Erin works in the new Laurelbrook In CNA class, Eilish practices her skills as

greenhouses during the summer. a CNA.

Eilish and Adam explain
their work.

In the nursing home kitchen, Adam is Ellis will soon be a master of
brewing up a nice, warm batch of Roma. the technique and practice of a CNA.

Ellis shows the apple he won at Lisa enjoys a ride with a friend in
the Fun Fair. one of Laurelbrook’s fire trucks.

In the Bible Worker training program, In Utah, Lisa repairs the shingles on the
Cameron studies the Bible in preparation roof of a house.
for Bible studies.

The junior class shows their classwork.

X i Junior Vocational 19
18 Junior Classes and Activities i




WHAT LAU‘RELB OOK MEAN TO ME

Laurelbrook is a safe haven from '
all the catastrophe that's going or

in the world.
Enim (junior)
aurelbrook is a place | don’t always get
to do what | want when | want to do it.
But it may be what | need when | need it,
especially if | don’t see it.
€44 s (junior)

"
X

_aurelbrook means character building and.
endless opportunities for career
training.

Laurelbrookiisia place\whereithelfriendshipsilastiforever
and|the time spentiwithlonelanotherispriceless!{Fromithe
: nursing/homejtoithelbarn;ithe memories areleverlasting
¢ and definitely,worthwhile:}Youlwilllalwaysihavelaistory.
at/Laurelbrook:

Laurelbrook has been a wonderful place for me. |
have a great opportunity to grow in my spiritual walk |
here at Laurelbrook. When I’m at Laurelbrook, it's like

being at my second home with one really big family.

C}UAACQMM freshman)

| | have found Laurelbrook to be a great place if you want to build your character. |
has been a place where | have grown spiritually. It's a place where you meet real
friends that you will never forget, a place that, like a good friend said, “Will either
ake you or break you”.
Omdrea R. Smixh (freshman)

|53 -

20 What Laurelbrook Means to Me

e

RM €

FALL C

Divider - Sophomores 21




Uul LG AVIS g

Abiga! Jackson Breanna Wood

Dustin, Barry, Gabby and Josie work hard to get Maureen and Abigail sing at graduation.
an A.

“Many of life’s failures are
people who did not realize
how close they were to
success when they gave up.”
--Thomas Edison

Maureen Esnayra

Z
Z
Z
|Z
=
=
=
=

Josephine

Josie gets some help with an assignment. Andrew concentrates on his homework. 4
Tiffany Yi Teresa Scott Andrew Cochran

22 Sophomore Classes and Activities Sophomores 23




catio

" -

G -
Josie prepares

meals for (e A
residents. e ‘ " Dustin and Andrew learn amazing
: things about agriculture.

L9

.

R AT

[

R
* FALL CREEK FALLS =
<= CAMPGROUND C

Steven and Andrew learn more about
construction.

Maureen is learning more about
the office. She is receiving pointers -
from Mr. Sarr. !

- -

Ry
3
SO
=
S
S

LRt L

24 Sophomore Vocational Divider - Freshmen 25




Freshman Activities andCIasses Freshmen

Bree, Kiasi and Kellie explain their

Luke, David and Albert watch a
project in physical science class.

movie during a freshmen party.

Gio and Karina draw in art class.

Steven helps Justin with math.

Esther, Sam, and Luke play
Scrabble during the class party.

Andrea and Maria have a
moment of friendship at the
class party.

Kiasi, Jesse, and Albert wait for the
next class activity.

Kteryn works very hard on her

computer assignments. Giovanni Velazques

Maria, Kellie, and Zach lead
a Sabbath School song service.

26 Freshman Activities and Classes
Freshman Portraits 27




Freshmen Freate MEN AT WORK

30
;
|-
Jadiidl
¥ LEREE

Jesse and Lisa load up some corn plants
from the greenhouse to be planted in the
garden.

Justin fixes up one of the greenhouses

when working on the farm.
-

Giovanni looks cool in the nursing home

Esther prepares another delicious salad
kitchen since he knows what he’s doing.
- . 13

for a meal.

Kiasi pours milk for an endiess sea of David installs a wash tub in the girls’ dorm

Nick Moro glasses. bathroom.

Zach Duffield Sarah Wehrli

28 Freshman Portraits Freshmen Vocational 29




éé@s ‘

=
E
4
=

=2y

@

havjuaw g 1257

30 Whole School Picture Elementary Divider 31




oL Y

e gl | R . Laurelbrook
: Elementary School

Some elementary students relax in the sand box witha  The Laurelbrook Elementary Schoo! choir sings during
friend. the church service.

Under the direction of their teacher Sherry Person,
the lower elementary students draw pictures with the Coulter, Kathrin

residents in the Laurelbrook Nursing Home. Schoonard, Catherine
& \ ’ Moses, Darius

Chatles, Gabby
Winans, Bryanna
Avila, Ria
Chatles, Sharayah
Choi, Id

Magloire, Julian
Huges, Esther
Aviles, Ezekiel
Pinhero, Johanna
Huges, Josiah
Coulter, Perry
Magloire, Jonathan
Oxentenko, Heidi
Oxentenko, Becky
Rigdon, Brittany
Singleton, Isaac
. . . Schoonard, Carissa
Some students have class with their student teacher ~ Mrs. Moses shows her upper elementary students some
Janalin Johns. pictures.

iviti hi
32 Elementary Classes and Activities Most of the photos courfesy of the elementary teachers Elementary 33




Gabriel Adiles

34 Day Care

Johanna Jonas

Some of these pictures were taken by day care personnel.

THROUGH RAIN,

"SHINE, OUR STAFF
““ARE ON THE JOB.
. 7: 1/ ‘

v

Staff Divider 35




Donna and Art Kanna

36 Staff

Sherry Person

Melva Garrett

Dan-Paynter

Mary and Danielle Watkins

T»

Darius, Shymone, Kiasi, ahd Da\)id Moses

Dadrion Cross

et

Jay Chikobe

Lloyd Cameron

Lois and Bob Davis Harry Winans Marvin Frey

Staff 37




Carissa, Richard, Kate, and Juanita
Schoonard

Debbie Davis
Dayos and Robin Hughes
Betty Jo Lindsey
Ronald and Marjorie Magloire
Gene and Raimeca Martin
Susie Monsanto
~ Rogerand Maudie Westfall

Elena Grebenar

3

Katelyn, Rick, and Wendy Carr

Lori Brandt, Brian Franklin, and Clifton Brandt

38 Staff

Sara Van Ornum

Ada Shelborne

Dorka Ubiera

“1 The LORD [is] my shepherd; I
shall not want. 2 He maketh me to
lic down in green pastures: he lead-
cth me beside the still waters. 3 He
restoreth my soul: he leadeth me in
the paths of righteousness for his
name’s sake. 4 Yea, though I walk
through the valley of the shadow of
death, I will fear no evil: for thou
[art] with me; thy rod and thy stafl}
they comfort me.”

James and Nancy Brenneman

Staff 39




Retirees

m Ruthie and Bob Zollinger ,2‘._!’!’

Ruby and Bill Sue
(Bill Sue died this school year)

2 Thessalonians 4:15-17

15 For this we say unto

you by the word of the

Lord, that we which are

alive [and] remain unto the

coming of the Lord shall

not prevent them which are

asleep

16 For the Lord himself

shall descend from heaven

with a shout, with the voice

of the archangel, and with

the trump of God: and the

dead in Christ shall rise

first vy
17 Then we which are -
alive [and] remain shall be
caught up together with

them in the clouds, to meet

the Lord in the air: and so

shall we ever be with the
Wilbur and Florence Paulk { o

(Florence Paulk died this school year)

I/W%/lﬁ&/ld )Z'EZJ‘

Dorothy Palmer Evelyn Wellman Marvelle Owen

40 Retirees Divider-LBA Program 41




Students serve at the Fall School Picnic. Reggie gets dunked at the annual Fun Fair.

42 Social Activities

ocial Acgivities

e %,

Steven finishes his bike ride to the Fall Picnic.

Breanna and Esther enjoy their Christmas dinner. Maureen bobs for some apples during the fun fair.

Social Activities 43




Local Church

Pastor Coulter has a few comforting words at Florence
Paulk’s funeral service.

Ellis teaches a student Sabbath School class.
A i i 3 §
i

David Gates preaches during the GMI gathering.

. {
Elementary students sing during Sabbath services.

44 Local Church

< Led by: The Seniors
kA =

Special music
provided by (left
to right) Ellis,
Dustin, Eilish,
Erin, and Bre-
anna.

Z S

< Filmed by Andy Houng

Spiritual Retreat 45




Local Outreach

Student outreach to Laurelbrook’s community during the 2011 school year
was of three different types - handing out literature, singing at local nursing
homes, and training to help in case of disaster.

Students and some staff members went through ACTS

A group gets organized to sing at a local nursing home
disaster response training.

in Dayton.

-

-Katie also comfos a “victim”
during a mock emergency.

Abigail comforts a “victim” during a mock emergency in
the course of the disaster response training

A“victim” is carried out of the disaster zone.

A group sings at the local LifeCare facility.

46 Local Outreach

Mission Trips

Honduras Mission Trip Group
[

Maureen lays brick.

Maria works hard.

. Kiasi surveys the land!

Mission Trips 47




Instrumentl usc

Karl, Katie, and Argie play a clarin'et number John, Ellis, and Dustin relax during a few minutes of
for special music. free time by playing their guitars. Albert listens.

Karina and Jesse play their instruments during a band Donna Kanna directs the band.
performance.

48 Music

Vocal Music

Eilish and Erin sing
during the 2011 Spiritual Retreat.

Charles Sarr directs the choir. Breanna sings during the Spiritual Retreat.

Music 49




\ Student Directory 2011

. Hecht, David A.
314 Laurelbrook Drive
Dayton, TN 37321

Avila, Argie L.
5960 Ogden Rd
Dayton, TN 37321

Hjardemaal, Josephine C.
474 Silverleaf Lane
Dallas, GA 30157

Avila, Karl B.
5960 Ogden Rd
Dayton, TN 37321

Jackson, Abigail V.
218 Laurelbrook Dr.
. Dayton, TN 37321

Baker, David E.
620 Fieldwood Lane
Monterey, TN 38574

Leger, Steven
118 Wellman Rd.
Dayton, TN 37321

Cadieux, Jesse L.
47 Jesse Lane
Trenton, GA 30752

% Lewis, Albert N.
259 Killian Road
¥ Old Fort, TN 37362

Carr, Katelyn L.
224 Laurelbrook Drive
Dayton, TN 37321

Magnuson, Ellis D.
510 Standford Drive
Barstow, CA 92311

Choi, Lisa
5220 Ogden Rd.
Dayton, TN 37321

McAfee, Adam J.
5717 Ferge Street
Weston, W1 54476

Cochran, Andrew Z.
1815 Hwy 63
Williford, AR 72482

. Moro, Nicholas C.
Bolivia 8A
Guyaramerin

Duguma, Barry D.
435 Lifestyle Lane
Wildwood, GA 30757

Moses, Kiasi A.
. 149 Ed Zollinger Road
' Dayton. TN 37321

Esnayra, Maureen C.
259 S. Telter St.
Apt 126 F

Lakewood, CO 80215
Murphy, Kellie L.

647 Hwy 573

Friar, Justin A.
St. Joseph, LA 71366

6814 McCutcheon Road

Chattanooga, TN 37421
Pauley, Bryanna C.

650 Golden Meadow Drive

Hart, Reginald H.
McDonough, GA 30252

214 Falls Rd.

Apt#1

Dayton, TN 37321 Quick, Cameron J.

202 Spring Cave Rd.

Hecht, Daniel D. Pikeville, TN 37367

314 Laurelbrook Drive
Dayton, TN 37321

50 Student Directory

Student Directory 2011

Rigdon, Tiffany D.
127 Laurelbrook Cemetery Rd.
Dayton, TN 37321

Webhrli, Samuel D.
I Hubstrasse 4

1 Marstetten, 8560
Switzerland

Scott, Nicole L.
9101 Hunter Valley Lane

Knoxville, TN 37922 =S Wehrli, Sarah

- Hubstrasse 4
j Marstetten, 8560
Switzerland

Scott, Teresa L.
3858 Settlers Trail
Kodak, TN 37764

Winans, Gabrielle L
© 106 Wellman Rd.
‘¥ Dayton, TN 37321

Simmons, Eilish P.
335 Laurelbrook Dr.
Dayton. TN 37321

Wood, Breanna M.
3003 White Street
Cassopolis, Mi 49031

Simmons, Erin C.
335 Laurelbrook Dr.
Dayton, ‘IN 37321

Wood, Dustin L.
3003 White Street
Cassopolis, Ml 49031

Smith, Andrea R.
3915 Ellis Street
Alexandria, LA 71302

= Yi, Tiffany T.
= 12056 SR 56
Coglmont, 'IN 37313

Smith, Esther J.
136 O1d Floyd Road
Pioneer, LA 71266

Stabile, John D.
136 Prospect Street
Nanuet, NY 10954

Stabile, Lucas J.
136 Prospect Street
Nanuet, NY 10954

Ubiera, Karina S.
221 Laurelbrook Drive
Dayton, TN 37321

Velazquez, Giovanni
1063 Mosser Road
Apt U 202
Breingsville, PA 18031

Villalba, Maria Jose

4080 Strongest Av. Alt. C. 49 A
Achumani, La Paz

Murillo
BOLIVIA

Student Directory 51




Eilish Simmons,
editor

e

Maria Villalba

e T

Ellis Magnuson

James and Nancy Brenneman, sponsors
Wanda Sarr, principal (and checker)
; GA A

52 Yearbook Staff

Rhea County Courthouse
Dayton, TN

The people and organizations whose advertisements
appear in this section financially help support this
yearbook. We thank them for their support.

BT opWeo s
THE SCOPES TRIAL
om July 10 to 2L 1925, |
as

OLH ‘'SAV KEgJ

Divider - Ads, Etc 53




Thank you to the many
students and staff
members who made
this yearbook possible.

First Bank of
Tennessee supports 5
education. We couldn’t have done
it without you.
Spring City  Rockwood
Harriman Benton
Payion  South Dayten James. andd ﬂo\muy
ings (8773 5T0-248 Brenneman

A R oot Yearbook Sponsors

SouthEast

BANK & TRUST

tral”
Seer i talfosng lender Gy
Dayton Spring City
775-0221 365-0221
Athens Cleveland Decatur
QOoltewah Ten Mile
www.southeastbank.net

AIRXCEL

=2 Suburban

CHATTANOOGAAGRICULTURAL CREDITASSOCIATION

POBx22  mpe put our profits in your pockets”
230 Main Street P P

Dayton, TN 37321

(423) 775-1161 Mobile Phone: (423) 805-6235

Fax: (423) 7751162 E-Mil address: esmith@agfrst.com

Suburban Division
Eric W. Smith Compliments of ]
Loan Officer Morgan Furniture

and
Morgan Rent-To-Own
423-775-3222

Affordable
Graduation
- Invitations
Pt

Accessories

*lnvitations
*Napkins
*Bookmarks
*Much More!

Class
of 2011

Keener Marketing, Inc.
280 Main Street, Dayton

775-3300

Come by to see our large selection
or you can order online.

www.Keener.CCeasy.com

AAJ;;

A L
NATIONAL BAN
3AYOU

Banking Made Easier
Six Locations to Serve You

1271 Market St.
Dayton, TN 37321
570-0280

22400 Rhea County Hwy

Spring City, TN 37381
Phone: 452-0280
10087 Dayton Pike
Soddy Daisy, TN 37379
Phone: 332-0280

Member FDIC
Equal Housing Lender &
www.cnb-usa.com e

Tribute to Florence Paulk
1919 - December 15, 2010

Florence Paulk was born in San Diego, California in 1919 and married
Robert Thompson at age 22. As a young woman, she played for many church
services and directed many musical groups — she even played for the King’s
Heralds Quartet and H.M.S. Richards, Sr. Eventually she had four children, all
of whom were all sent to Seventh-day Adventist schools, including Walla Walla
College (now University). Eventually, too, she became interested in Adventist
education, becoming a girls’ dean at Stone Cave and Laurelbrook academies,
developing greenhouse operations at each school, and teaching teenagers to
enjoy art and music.

Through her life, she developed skills in several very different areas. In
California, she developed a major garden attraction, getting her oldest son Chris
to help her in the business. Often she woke him up at 4:00 a.m. to help her. Chris
remembers hoeing the various paths to get rid of the weeds. As soon as he finished with all the paths, it was
time to start over. She was a faithful student of scripture and often targeted Baptist and Catholic church
personnel, trying to get them to see the truths of the Bible. Along with all her other skills, she was a poet.

Florence developed her art skills, eventually selling about 500 paintings. Wanda Sarr remembers
that her favorite painting was one showing
raccoons. Nothing is impossible to a raccoon, and
Florence felt as much drive and willingness to get
a job done as any raccoon.

She married Walter Squire and lost him
about eleven years ago. In 2004, her children
gathered to wish her well with a big celebration
dinner on Sabbath. Five months later she was
married to Wilbur Paulk. Pastor Coulter was given
definite instructions to keep the service short and
to turn up the volume to help Wilbur's hearing.
Wilbur’s fun helped with the increasing pain with
her years increased.

After retiring, she played organ and piano
in the Laurelbrook church, assisting Charles Sarr with Laurelbrook’s music program. Friends were so important
to her, especially in the sunset years of her life. She had lots of friends since she was a friendly person even
though she outlived most of her friends. Handshakes, hugs, flower arrangements, dishes of food — all showed
her friendship.

Every year she had a Christmas party for the campus retirees
until her husband Witbur put his foot down and said it was getting too
much for her. These gatherings were noted for luscious food and
good fellowship. Florence preferred to entertain rather than be
entertained.

And she was noted for her stories. Clifton Brandt remembers
one story that involved a Pathfinder group who were going on a
backpacking trip. They were to have camped out and let the ranger
know the schedule. Florence was given the impression the group
should not go on that trip. They waited around the campsite — around
noon the ranger truck came to the camp. There had been a huge
landslide where the group was to have camped, and the ranger was
very happy to see the group hadn’t gone on their planned trip.

Florence Paulk — friend of humanity, musician, artist, and friend
of God — will live again one day when Jesus comes and takes all of us to that land where there will be no more
sorrow, no more crying, and no more pain.

Florence died in the Rhea Medical Center on December 15, 2010 and was buried in Laurelbrook’s
cemetery. Coulter-Garrison Funeral Home in Dayton, TN was in charge of the funeral arrangements.

;‘j/ : y

Florence Squiré and Charles Sarr

56 Ads

Tribute to Florence Paulk 57




Post Office Box 810 9460 Rhea Co. Hwy. Dayton, Tenn. 37321
1502 Market Street

§ Dayton, Tennessee 37321 Rhea EMS LLC ®
A Rectons (e T Southern Union
Conference

regions.com 775-2141 365-9500

Seventh-day Adventists

Vanderwall

Funeral Home

Dayton, Tennessee 1S

President Ronald Oxentenko

423-775-2662 poece e e Cisimas

Serving With a Christian Concern

Nurse Doyce’Hughes iends
to the records at the nursing
home.

P.O. Box 849
3978 Memorial Drive
Decatur, Georgia 30031
404.299.1832

Tom Vanderwall
Funeral Director

“In a moment, in the twinkling of an eye, at the last trump: for the |
trumpet shall sound, and the dead shall be raised incorruptible, and k‘\.N Wonr t h'
we shall be changed.” 1 Corinthians 15:52 KJV encyfeanseisinaiprcos

at the July auction.
- e CONGRATULATIONS

Providing Insurance and Financial Services

Vioass Oioe Hoossicion) B0 STEID SELECT Ron Oxentenko, president .

Rick Sharpe, Agent Insurance HAGENT ¥ Wanda Sarr, vice-president and academy principal c LASS o F 2 o 1 1 ' '
;m“ﬁ%‘;‘;mggsmlf Mutual Funds St Marvin Frey, nursing home administrator am
Bus 423 775 0727 Bank Academy 775-3339

tick sharpe. bi@stetafamm com
Like a good neighbor, State Farm is there.®

UCUUCREIREEN  Nursing Home  775-0771
LCUCERCIEE LN Business Office 7753336

58 Ads
Southern Union Conference ad 59




MusiciFestivall20,14

The Music Festival
it 28§ group poses for a
< picture with Charles
Sarr, the clinician for
the festival.

%&WW@ZJ o

and, Jennifer

The Music Festival
Choir performs for the
Crossville church.

The Music Festival
Choir performs at
the Southern Union
Chapter ASI conven-
tion in Dalton, GA.

To our:special little
“Katie Bug”

%/%r ﬂ@féﬁ /f?/{ T From the time that you joined our family, you have
God Bless as' youlfourhey forward.in f2it been a special little blessing to us. Your positive atti-
tude, loving personality, and caring spirit have bright-
ened our lives.

growing disciples through shared leadeiship

| 3 Over the years we have watched you blossom into a
As snow covers the campus, teacher Sharon e special young lady with a love for others and a love for
Oxentenko helps Abigail with her memory verses. . God. As we have watched you grow and mature, there
could not have been any prouder parents than us. We
are thankful to have had the opportunity to be your
_ parents.

You are a very gifted and talented young lady and will
be a blessing to others in whatever you do in life. God
has miraculously saved you from two major accidents,
so He must have an important plan for your life. Con-
tinue to let Him lead and guide you in your life and He
will direct your paths.

raide Love,
P Little Debbie Mom + Dadd

Mom & Dad

? s PO BOX 12000 - CALHOUN, GA 30703 | 800.567.1844 | WWW.GCCSDA.COM|

Katie Carr ad 61



2011 Afterglow - Index

Academy classroom building 7

Ad - Ag Credit 56

Ad - Better Hearing Center 54

Ad - Charlie Rogers Ford 54

Ad - Community National Bank 56
Ad - Davis Floor Covering 54

Ad - Dayton Flower Box 54

Ad - Dr. Bovine

|Ad - First Bank of Tennessee 54,56
Ad - Georgia-Cumberland Conf. 60
Ad - John Stabile 63

Ad - Katie Carr 61

Ad - Keener Marketing 56

Ad - Laurelbrook Schoof 58

Ad - Little Debbie 60

Ad - Magic Touch 54

Ad - Morgan Furniture 56

Ad - Regions 58

Ad - Rhea EMS 59

Ad - SouthEast Bank 56

Ad - Southemn Adventist University 55
Ad - Southem Office Supply 54

Ad - Southern Union Conference 59
Ad - State Farm Insurance 54,58
Ad - Suburban 56

Ad - The Travel Agency of Dayton 54
Ad - Vanderwall Funeral Home 58
Ad - Wooden's Apple House 54

Addresses - Students 50-51
Adiles, Ezekel 31,33,36
Adiles, Gabriel 34,36
Adiles, Jesse 36

Adiles, Lissette 36

Ads 54-56, 58-61

Avila, Argie 1,2,9,10,11,13,14,30,45,48,

50,cover

Avila, Kari 3,15,17,18,41,45,48 50

Avila, Ria 31,32,33 44

Baker, David 10,25,26,27,29,30,42,
48,51

Bam 6

Berdahl, Christian 30,45

Boys' Dorm 6

Brandt, Clifton 38,47

Brandt, Lori 38

Brandt, Clayton 3¢

Brenneman, James 2,39

Brenneman, Nancy 39

Brown, Clarence 37,46

Brown, Leeann 12,13

Brummel, Dave 38

Cadieux, Jesse 2,20,26,27,29,30,
47,48,52,60

Cafeteria building 6

Cameron, Lioyd 37,43

Campus views 6-7

Carr, Katelyn 2,3,9,10,11,13,14,30,
38,43,45,46,48,50, 51,61

Carr, Rick 35,38

Carr, Wendy 38,58

62 Index

Charles, Gabby 31,32,33

Charles Sharayah 31,33

Chikobe, Jay 37

Choi, Edi 3,18,31,32,33,34,38

Choi, Hoon 38,47

Choi, Lisa 15,17,18,19.29,30,38 45,47,
48,49,60

Choi, Seung 38

Church 6

Church - Local Activities 44

Cienfuegos, Abner 48

Cochran, Andrew 3,22,23,24,30,44,
46,50,51

Coulter, James 24,36,42,47 48

Coulter, Katherine 3,31,32,33,36,47

Coulter, Perry 31,33,34,36,43

Coulter, Wayne 44

Coulter, Wendy 36,47

Cross, Dadrion 37,41

Dairy buildings 6

Davis, Bob 37

Davis, Debbie 47

Davis, Lois 37,44

Daycare 34

Dayton (TN) main street 53

Dedication 4-5

Duffield, Zach 3,25,26,28,42,43,51

Duguma, Barry 21,22,23,30,42,46,48

Duplex under construction 7

Elementary school 31-33

Entrance road 25

Esnayra, Maureen 1,2,13,21,22,23,24,
43,47 48,51 cover

Faatz, Jeannine 38

Falls 1,6

Falls Creek Falls 45

Feliciano, Eleida 39

Fire department building 7

Fisher, Barbara 37

Fisher, Earl 37,51

Foreman, David 12,13

Franklin, Brian 38

Frechette, Judy 40

Frechette, Paul 40

Freshmen class 25-29

Frey, Marvin 37

Friar, Justin 2,25,26,28.29,48

Garrett, Melvia 36

Gates, David 44

Girls' Dorm 6

Gore, Akia 37,41,51

Gore, Maricel 30,37,41,51

Graduation 2010 13

Grebenar, Elena 38

Greenhouse 14

Hijardemaal, Josie 21,22,23,24,30,42, 43,48,50

Honduras Mission Trip 47

Huong, Andy 45,60

Hughes, Doyce 35,58

Huges, Esther 31,32,33

Huges, Josiah 31,32,33

Jackson, Abigail 1,14,21,22,23,30,46,47,50,51,60

Jonag, Johanna 34

Junior class 15-19

Junior-Senior Banquet 2010 12

Kanna, Art 36

Kanna, Donna 36,48

Lake 7,20,21

Laurefbrook’s program 2

Ledger, Steven 2,24,25,26,28,43

Lee, London 1,2

Lee, Saila 18

Lewis, Albert 2,30,25,26,27,48,49

Magloire, Julian 8,31,32,33

Magloire, Jonathan 31,33,34

Magnuson, Ellis 15,16,18,19,20,30,35,44,45,48 49,52,
60,cover

McAfee, Adam 1,2,15,16,19,30,47 48,49

McGill,Betty 14,

Morgan Furniture 53

Moro, Nick 25,28,30.42,49

Moses, Darius 31,32,33,37

Mosges, David 37,46

Moses, Kaisi 2,25,26,28,29,30,37,42,44,47,49,51

Moses, Shymone 3,31,32,33,37,42,48,51

Murphy, Kellie 25,26,27,30,48,49

Music Festival 60

Nursing home 4-5,7

Music 48-49

Orser, Cheryl 39

Qutreach - Local 46

Qutreach - Outside LBA 47

Oxentenko, Becky 30,33,36

Oxentenko, Heidi 1,30,33,48

Oxentenko, Ronald 13, 58

Oxentenko, Sharon 30,36,42,60

Owen, Marvelle 40

Palmer, Dorothy 40

Pauley, Bryanna 3,26,27,30,34,43

Paulk, Florence 40,44,57

Paulk, Wilbur 40

Payden, Kiara 44

Paynter, Dan 35,36,43,51

Pastor's Message 8

Person, Sherry 32,36,44

Pinhero, Johanna 31,33

Pina, Nona 34,44

Pina, Lydia 34,44

Pina, Louis 3,51

Quick, Cameron 3,15,17,18,19,20,30,44,49

Hart, Reginald 2.9,10,11,14,30,42,49,50 Retirees 40

Hecht, Daniel 21,23,24,49
Hecht, David 21,2342
Hecht, Leann 36

Hecht, Lynn 36,42

Hess, Chuckie 12,13
Hess, Debbie 13

Rigdon, Brittany 3,31 ,32,33,38,42,51
Rigdon, Dan 2,12,38
Rigdon, Donna 38

Rigdon, Titfany 1,2,39,10,11,12,13,14,30,41,42,43,45,

48, 50,51
Rhea County Courthouse 53

2011 Afte w - Index
Robinson, Kimberly 38 Sue, Ruby 40 Wil
Sarr, Charles 1,3,24,39,42,48,49,51,60 Talley, Jean 35,36 W;::::: gra;;);)n3a73,31,33,

Sarr, Joyce 40 Tennessee River 53

Sarr, Wanda 3,39,42,50,51 Tennessee Valley 7,15, 53
Sawalha, Katelyn 26,28,30,49 Traxler, Brian 47

Sawalha, Sammy 15,17,18,49 Theme 3

Schoonard, Carissa 31,33,34,38,44 Troyer, Shannon 51
Schoonard, Juanita 38 Ubiera, Dorka 4,5,39, cover Yearbook staff 52
Schoonard, Catherine 31,33,38,42,44 Ubiera, Karina 3,4,25,26,27,30,48,49,51 Yi, Tiffany 23,30,47,50
Schoonard, Richard 38 Ubiera, Vasti 41213 Vi doshua32
Scopes Trial sign in Dayton 53 Van Ornum, Sara 39 Zollinger, Robert 13,40
Scott, Nicole 3,16,25,30,49 Velazques, Giovanni 25,26,27,29,30,47,49 Zollinger, Ruth B. 511
Scott, Teresa 1,18,21,23,25,30,41,48,49 Villalba, Maria 1,25,26,28,42,47,48,49,51,52,60 Zollingery Ruthie 40
Senior class 9-14 Vocational program 2,14,19,24,29,47 :
Shelborne, Ada 39 Walker, Clinel 30,37

Singleton, Isaac 31,33,34,39 Walker, Clinel (Jr.) 37

Singleton, Georgina 39 Walker, Kazia 18,37

Simmons, Eilish 1,15,17,18,19,41,4548,4952  Walker, Lisa 37

Simmons, Erin 1,3,15,16,18,19,20,30,45,48,49  Walkowaik, Rachel 34,36

Smith, Andrea 20,25,26,27,45,49,52, cover Watkins, Danielie 36

Smith, Esther 25,26,27,29,41,43 45,60 Watkins, Mary 36

Social activities 42-43 Wehrli, Sarah 28,30

Sophomore class 21-24 Wendt, David 8

Wood, Breanna 21,22,23,30,44,45,49

Wood, Dustin 3,21,22,23,24,30,45,47 48 52,60
Wright, Colton 34,39

Wright, Erica 39

Wright, Kevin 39

This then has been our
story - a story of gain
and loss, of new friend-
ships made, of souls
won to Jesus Christ, of
knowledge acquired,
and of new people we

Spiritual Refreat 45 Wendt, Joy 8

Squire, Florence 40, 57 Wellman, Evelyn 40 ha\T n?(‘tf
Stabile, John 1,2,9,10,11,14,20,30,42,46,50,52,63 Westfall, Maudie 35,4350 "

Stabile, Luke 25,26,28,42,48 Westfall, Roger 50 >

Staff 35-39 What LBA Means to Me 20 2 2 \
Student Directory 50-51 Wheeler, Kaira 42,51 eIPEY

Sue, Bill 40 Winans, Gabby 21,22,23,48 Laurelbrook

ConGRADulations, John Daniell You've reached a significant social finish line; Rendering unto Caesar, that which is his! ~ Godspeed!!

As you stare your Qod-glvgn independence in the face and step-out into your God-given new world, alwajs remember you are a Pilgrim in the
earth gnd your pilgrimage is E pre-req. to growing more and more into the character of Christ, daily. This 18 THE Fruit that will convert you
and win souls. Hence, as Christ was a carpenter, your occupational endeavor should be one of NO “TITLES”, one which brings glory ONLY

To God and exalts ONLY Christ, and, finally, one which enables you to be known by your fruit to others, one on one, overcoming the

4 most powerful anti-Christ entities; in this order: Self, Satan, Mammon, and Man; Securing your salvation from this & abstaining ldolatry
“Bg you perfect, even as your Father in heaven is perfect’; Remember that pop-quiz | gave you guys?: perfect = mature .
This is what Christ was teaching in the synagogues on the Sabbath and otherwise as He exposed GOD’S WORD: John 1:14

ALL the man-made doctrines that had nothing to do with His Father’s Doctrine. It is your business to THETRUTH:  John 14:6

Know God, Not To Know What God Knows: The Charity Chapter I Corinth. 13:8-13 THE POWER: John 1:12
Rememb_er, you are a leader, and you ONLY follow Christ via the Holy Spirit. Pre-req: Keep yourself unspotted from the world
Bottom-line: Your uitimate goal is to be baptized in the Holy Ghost tgr become an Apostle: Mark 16:16  Love, your father & family '

) ) John's 2nd gr. prayer
Dear John Daniel, Congratulations! We are very proud of you. As you start a new walk in your life, we pray that your salvation is secure, }é( that

your foundation is planted deeply on the solid ROCK. As you celebrate your new beginnings, the Lord will supply all your needs, if you follow
the TRUEROCK of Ages. 1 @ € R~ R - REALISTIC @ - OBTAINABLE € - CONTROLLABLE

% - KEEP TRYING R - Be realistic as you set your goals lead by the Holy Spirt through prayer. @ - ®btainable: if you
set realistic goals as you grow and mature and cultivate new skills, your goals & dreams will be obtainable. & - Controllable - Utilize

your God-given talents for His glqry and thus control your goals with a contrite spirit. 32 - eep trping - He wil give you wisdom, &
supply all your needs through Christ as you ‘keep on keeping on’. You will be a sunbeam for Him as you LEAD others to His kingdom. Yyou
are always special o us. Love from mom and family. | #! Psaims 28, Proverbs 1 & 4, Ephesians 4:32, Romans 8:23, lsaiah 40:31

Index 63




